
Verizon New York Inc. 
1095 Avenue of the Americas 
Room 3745 
New York, NY  10036 
Tel  212 395-6515 
Fax 212 768-7568 
 
Sandra DiIorio Thorn 
Vice President & General Counsel, NY & CT 
 

 
 
May 5, 2005 

 
 
 
Honorable Jaclyn A. Brilling 
Secretary 
New York Public Service Commission 
Three Empire State Plaza 
Albany, New York  12223 

Re: Case 05-C-0237 – Second Amendment to Joint Petition Concerning 
Verizon Communications Inc.’s Acquisition of MCI, Inc. 

Dear Secretary Brilling: 

On February 25, 2005, Verizon Communications Inc. (“Verizon”) and MCI, Inc. 
(“MCI”) (collectively, the “Parties”) filed a Joint Petition with the Commission 
describing Verizon’s proposed acquisition of MCI pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of 
Merger (“Agreement”) dated February 14, 2005.  The parties subsequently notified the 
Commission of their March 29, 2005 Amendment modifying certain financial and other 
terms in the Agreement.  This letter is to advise the Commission of a Second Amendment 
to the Agreement that the Parties executed on May 1, 2005.  The Parties hereby request 
expeditious review and approval of their proposed transaction on the terms set forth in 
the Agreement as amended on May 1, 2005. 

The May 1 Amendment (like the Parties’ March 29 Amendment) does not alter 
the structure of the proposed transaction or the benefits thereof as described in the 
Parties’ Petition.  The May 1 Amendment modifies the Agreement to reflect revised 
financial terms that were agreed upon by the Parties. 

Specifically, the May 1 Amendment increases the financial consideration payable 
in the transaction by modifying Section 1.08(a) of the Agreement to give MCI 
shareholders the right to receive a total of $26.00 (rather than the $23.10 contemplated by 
the March 29 Amendment) in cash and Verizon stock for each share of MCI stock they 
tender. 



Honorable Jaclyn A. Brilling 
May 5, 2005 
Page 2 
 
 
 

                                                          

Under amended Section 1.08(a), MCI’s shareholders will receive:  (i) Verizon 
common stock equal to the greater of 0.5743 shares or the quotient obtained by dividing 
$20.40 by the Average Parent Stock Price (as defined in the Agreement); and (ii) a 
special dividend in the amount of $5.60 per share, less the per share amount of any 
dividends declared by MCI between February 14, 2005 and the consummation of the 
transaction.  See Second Amendment ¶ 1(a).  These modifications to Section 1.08(a) of 
the Agreement guarantee MCI shareholders a total value of $26.00 — $5.60 in cash 
promptly upon their approval of the transaction, plus cash and Verizon stock worth 
$20.40 — for each share of MCI stock they tender pursuant to the amended Agreement.  
See Second Amendment ¶¶ 1(a)-(b). 

In addition to revising the financial terms of the transaction as described above, 
the May 1 Amendment:  (i) preserves Verizon’s discretion to meet its compensation 
obligations by paying MCI shareholders additional cash instead of issuing additional 
shares over the 0.5743 exchange ratio set forth in Section 1.08(a), see Second 
Amendment ¶ 1(a); and (ii) obligates Verizon and its subsidiaries to vote any shares of 
MCI Common Stock they own in favor of adoption of the Agreement and approval of the 
Merger so long as such adoption and approval is recommended by MCI’s Board at the 
time of the vote, see id. ¶ 1(a)-(c).  Finally, the May 1 Amendment revises the 
Agreement’s definition of Excluded Shares to encompass stock held “in trust” or “for the 
benefit of” the Parties or their subsidiaries, see Second Amendment ¶ 1(c), and 
substitutes May 1, 2005 for the Agreement’s existing dates for certain financial and other 
disclosures, see id. ¶ 1(c) (2)-(3). 

As noted above, the May 1 Amendment does not affect the structure of the 
proposed acquisition or its anticipated effects in New York as described in the Parties’ 
February 25, 2005 Petition.  Accordingly, the Amendment does not require Commission 
action beyond that requested in, or necessitated by, the Parties’ February 25, 2005 
submission. 

It is now vital to both Verizon and MCI that the Commission expeditiously 
approve the amended Agreement.  A number of States have already approved the 
transaction, or have concluded that that no action is necessary for the transaction to 
proceed.1  A similar determination is warranted in New York.  As described in greater 
detail in the Parties’ February 25, 2005 Petition, Verizon and MCI face tremendous 
competitive pressure from both traditional telecommunications entities and intermodal 
service providers.  For these reasons and for the reasons set forth in their prior filings, the 

 
1 These States are:  Delaware (No. 05-81, approval); Georgia (No. 20322-U, approval); Nebraska 

(affirming that no application for approval was required); Nevada (No. 05-3009, Staff counsel 
recommendation to close docket without need for Commission review); Maryland (No. ML#96412, S-
695, noting the transaction with no further action currently contemplated); and North Carolina (Nos. P-
19. Sub 487 and P-474, Sub 16, approval). 



Honorable Jaclyn A. Brilling 
May 5, 2005 
Page 3 
 
 
 
Parties respectfully request prompt consideration and approval of this transaction on the 
terms described in the amended Agreement. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC. 
 
 
 
By:  

Sandra DiIorio Thorn 
1095 Avenue of the Americas 
Room 3745 
New York, New York 10036 
(212) 395-6515 
 
MCI, INC. 
 
 
 
By:   

Marsha A. Ward 
6 Concourse Parkway 
Suite 600 
Atlanta, GA 30328  
(770) 284-5490 

 
 
cc: Active Parties List (By E-Mail) 

JCLARK
Pencil

JCLARK
Pencil

MROSA
Pencil

MROSA
SandraThorn



AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER 

This Amendment, dated as of May 1, 2005 (this "Amendment"), to the 
Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of February 14,2005, among Verizon 
Communications Inc., a Delaware corporation, Eli Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company and a direct, wholly owned subsidiary of Verizon Communications 
Inc., and MCI, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as previously amended by a letter agreement 
dated as of March 4,2005 and by an amendment dated as of March 29,2005 among the 
parties to the Merger Agreement (as so amended, the "Merger Agreement"), is entered 
into by the parties to the Merger Agreement. Capitalized terms used but not defined 
herein shall have the respective meanings specified in the Merger Agreement. 

WHEREAS, Parent, Merger Sub and the Company have entered into the Merger 
Agreement; 

WHEREAS, Parent, Merger Sub and the Company desire to amend the Merger 
Agreement as provided in this Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of Parent, Merger Sub and the 
Company have deemed this Amendment advisable and in the best interests of their 
respective companies; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual 
agreements herein made and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Merger Consideration and Related Provisions. 

(a) Section 1.8(a) of the Merger Agreement shall be amended and restated to 
read in its entirety as follows: 

"At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part 
of the holder thereof, each share of Company Common Stock issued and outstanding 
immediately prior to the Effective Time (excluding any Company Restricted Shares and 
Excluded Shares) shall be converted into the right to receive (D a number (the "Exchange 
Ratio") of validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable shares of Parent Common Stock 
equal to the greater of (A) 0.5743 (B) the quotient obtained by dividing $20.40 by the 
Average Parent Stock Price (the "Stock Consideration"), and (li) an amount in cash equal 
to $5.60 minus the per share amount of any dividends declared by the Company during 
the period beginning on the date of this Agreement and ending on the Closing Date (the 
"Per Share Cash Amount"), without interest, together with any cash in lieu of fractional 
shares of Parent Common Stock to be paid pursuant to Section 2.5 (such shares and cash, 

21935670v8 



the "Base Merger Consideration"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Exchange Ratio 
is greater than 0.5743, then Parent shall have the right, in its absolute discretion, to 
reduce the Exchange Ratio to an amount no less than 0.5743 and, in such case, the Per 
Share Cash Amount shall be increased by an amount (rounded to the nearest hundredth of 
a cent) equal to the product of (:K) the amount by which Parent has reduced the Exchange 
Ratio and (y) the Average Parent Stock Price. The Exchange Ratio and the Per Share 
Cash Amount determined above shall be subject to adjustment pursuant to Section 1.10 
(as so adjusted, the "Merger Consideration"). For purposes of this Agreement, "Average 
Parent Stock Price" shall mean the average of the volume weighted averages of the 
trading prices of Parent Common Stock, as such prices are reported on the NYSE 
Composite Transactions Tape (as reported by Bloomberg Financial Markets or such other 
source as the parties shall agree in writing), for the 20 trading days ending on the third 
trading day immediately preceding the Effective Time." 

(b) Section 1.10(g) of the Merger Agreement shaH be amended CD to delete 
from clause (A) thereof the phrase "(excluding any Excluded Shares other than 
Dissenting Shares)", (iD to delete from the definition of "Aggregate Base Merger 
Consideration" the reference to the amount of"$14.75" and replace it with the amount of 
"$20.40", and (ill.) to delete from the definition of "Aggregate Base Merger 
Consideration" the phrase H( excluding any Excluded Shares other than Dissenting 
Shares)". 

(c) Section 9.12 of the Merger Agreement shall be amended CD to delete from 
the definition of "Aggregate Incremental Amount" the phrase "(excluding any Excluded 
Shares)", and (m to add to the definition of "Exc1uded Shares", immediately after the 
phrase "held by", the phrase "or in trust for the benefit of'. 

2. Company Disclosure Letter. Article III of the Merger Agreement shan be 
amended to delete from the first paragraph thereof the phrase "prior to the execution of 
this Agreement" and replace it with the phrase "on May 1, 2005". 

3. Opinions of Financial Advisors. Section 3.28 of the Merger Agreement 
shall be amended to delete the reference to "March 29, 2005" and replace it with "May 1, 
2005". 

4. Agreement to Vote Shares. Article VI of the Merger Agreement shall be 
amended to add the following section to the end thereof: 

"Section 6.24 Agreement to Vote Shares. At every meeting of the stockholders 
of the Company called with respect to the adoption of this Agreement and approval of the 
Merger, and at every adjournment and postponement thereof, Parent shall vote or cause 
to be voted any shares of Company Common Stock owned by it or its Subsidiaries in 

2 

21935670v8 



favor of the adoption ofthis Agreement and approval of the Merger, so long as such 
adoption and approval is then recommended by the Board of Directors of the Company." 

5. Ratification. Except as otherwise provided herein, all of the terms, 
covenants and other provisions of the Merger Agreement are hereby ratified and 
confirmed and shall continue to be in full force and effect in accordance with their 
respective tenus. After the date hereof, all references to the Merger Agreement shall 
refer to the Merger Agreement as amended by this Amendment. 

6. Miscellaneous. Section 9.10 ofthe Merger Agreement shall apply to this 
Amendment mutatis mutandi. This Amendment may be executed in one or more 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall together 
constitute one and the same instrument and shall bind and inure to the benefit of the 
parties and their respective successors and assigns. 

3 

21935670v8 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Parent, Merger Sub and the Company have 
caused this Amendment to be signed by their respective officers thereunto duly 
authorized, all as of the date first written above. 

ELI ACQUISITION, LLC 

BY.~%g~ \ 
e: Pt/ tJ~l/fUY, ~AVN' ~ .t:J&t;I~"""" 

MCI,INC. 

By: ____________________ __ 

Name: 
Title: 

4 



IN WlTNESS WHEREOF, Parent. Merger Sub and the Company have 
caused this Amendment to be signed by their respective officers thereunto duly 
authorized, all as of the date fm;t written above. 

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC. 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

Ell ACQUISITION, LLe 

By: ~ ____________________ _ 

Name: 
Title: 

Mel, INC. 

4 


